

No. 09-2297

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY

Petitioner

v.

WILLIAM F. KUSCH, SR. and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES
Associate Solicitor

PATRICIA M. NECE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W., N-2117
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Appellate and Subject Matter Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts.....	5
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings	13
Statement of the Standard of Review	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument:	
A miner seeking benefits under the Act has a fundamental right to a Department-sponsored complete pulmonary evaluation	16
A. Judge Lesniak correctly determined that Dr. Basheda's opinion did not satisfy the Department's statutory obligation to provide a complete pulmonary evaluation because he did not address the cause of Mr. Kusch's lung disease and disability in a manner sufficient to resolve the claim	19
B. Judge Lesniak acted within his discretion in striking Dr. Basheda's opinion from the record and remanding the claim For a new pulmonary evaluation	21
C. Because Consol was not prejudiced by the claim's proceedings, its due progress arguments should be rejected	24
Conclusion	29
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	30

Combined Certifications 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535, 542 (1971).....	26
<i>Berne Corp. v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 570 F.3d 130, 138 (3d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>C&K Coal Co. v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13, 15, 26, 28
<i>Cline v. Director, OWCP</i> , 917 F.2d 9 (8th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Director, OWCP v. Barnes & Tucker Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 1524 (3d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Doroshov v. Hartford Life and Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Greene v. King James Coal Mining, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Kopp v. Director, OWCP</i> , 877 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Mancia v. Director, OWCP</i> , 130 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>North American Coal Co. v. Miller</i> , 870 F.2d 948 (3d Cir. 1989).....	21

<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle National Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	25
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 187 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler</i> , 787 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1986).....	22
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 9501	15
30 U.S.C. § 923(b)	3, 5, 7, 12-14, 16, 18-22, 24, 26, 28
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
20 C.F.R. § 718.101(a).....	16
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2)(i).....	20
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2)(iv).....	20
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2)(i)-(iv).....	17

20 C.F.R. § 725.351(b)	21
20 C.F.R. § 725.406	17
20 C.F.R. § 725.406(a).....	9, 14, 17
20 C.F.R. § 725.406(c).....	17
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(e).....	14, 17, 22-23

Miscellaneous

64 Fed. Reg. 54989 (Oct. 8, 1999).....	18
65 Fed. Reg. 79922 (Dec. 20, 2000)	19
